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YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023 2022 2021

In thousands
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income $            17,781 $            18,430 $            13,623 
Adjustments  to reconci le net income to net cash provided

by operating activi ties :

Depreciation and amortization              8,613            10,169            11,196 
Amortization of capita l ized curriculum development costs              3,084              3,354              3,445 
Deferred income taxes              4,748                 121            (9,790)
Stock-based compensation expense            12,520              8,286              8,617 
Change in the fa i r va lue of contingent cons ideration                     7                   68                 193 
Amortization of right-of-use operating lease assets                 834                 913              1,003 
Changes  in working capita l          (11,849)            10,913            17,890 

Net cash provided by operating activities            35,738            52,254            46,177 
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FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2021 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2022 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2023

Sales

Reported Net Sales 209.8        225.4        198.5     48.3         48.2       58.7       68.9       224.2          61.3         56.6       66.2       78.8       262.8     69.4         61.8       71.4       78.0       280.5     

Change in Deferred Revenue 11.4          8.3            2.4         (3.6)         1.6         (3.2)        21.7       16.5            (9.3)         2.6         (1.8)        19.5       11.0       (11.4)       (0.6)        (3.4)        26.3       11.0       

Invoiced Amount 221.2        233.7        200.8     44.7         49.8       55.5       90.7       240.6          52.0         59.2       64.4       98.3       273.9     58.0         61.2       68.1       104.3     291.5     

Balance Sheet

Roll-Forward of Deferred Subscription Revenue

Beginning Balance (deferred revenue) 36.4          48.4          58.2       60.6         57.0       58.5       55.3       60.6            77.0         67.8       70.4       68.5       77.0       88.1         76.7       76.1       72.7       88.1       

Subscription Invoiced 69.7          82.8          88.9       18.0         24.4       22.7       50.8       115.9          19.1         30.6       28.8       55.6       134.1     21.6         32.3       31.9       64.0       150.0     

 Amounts Recorded to Revenue (58.3)         (74.5)         (86.5)     (21.7)       (22.9)      (25.9)      (29.1)      (99.5)           (28.4)       (28.0)      (30.6)      (36.1)      (123.1)   (33.0)       (32.9)      (35.3)      (37.7)      (139.0)    

Change in Deferred Revenue 11.4          8.3            2.4         (3.6)         1.6         (3.2)        21.7       16.4            (9.3)         2.6         (1.8)        19.5       11.0       (11.4)       (0.6)        (3.4)        26.3       11.0       

FX, 606,  and Other Changes 0.6            1.5            -        -          -         -         -         -              -          -         -         -         -        -          -         -         -         -         

Ending Balance (Def Subscription Revenue) 48.4          58.2          60.6       57.0         58.5       55.3       77.0       77.0            67.8         70.4       68.5       88.1       88.1       76.7         76.1       72.7       99.0       99.0       

Unbilled Deferred Contracts

Beginning Balance (off balance sheet) 17.2          24.5          29.9       39.6         40.5       37.4       41.3       39.6            50.4         53.4       49.0       48.0       50.4       65.4         74.9       69.7       68.2       65.4       

New Unbilled Contracts 20.2          22.3          33.5       5.8           5.3         9.0         17.2       37.3            8.6           9.4         8.0         27.4       53.4       14.7         11.7       8.9         31.9       67.0       

Amounts Invoiced (12.9)         (16.9)         (23.9)     (5.0)         (8.3)        (5.2)        (8.1)        (26.5)           (5.6)         (13.8)      (9.0)        (10.0)      (38.4)     (5.1)         (16.9)      (10.3)      (12.6)      (45.0)      

Ending Balance (off balance sheet) 24.5          29.9          39.6       40.5         37.4       41.3       50.4       50.4            53.4         49.0       48.0       65.4       65.4       74.9         69.7       68.2       87.4       87.4       

Breakout of Deferred Sales (above)

Subscription Sales (Invoiced Amounts)

All Access Pass Subscriptions 48.8          58.3          63.6       15.9         22.5       16.9       25.8       81.0            16.4         28.2       20.8       26.7       92.1       18.6         28.4       20.8       28.9       96.7       

Education Subscription Contracts 19.2          21.9          24.2       1.7           1.4         5.6         24.0       32.7            2.5           2.1         7.8         26.9       39.3       2.9           2.6         9.2         32.9       47.6       

Other 1.7            2.7            1.2         0.4           0.6         0.2         1.0         2.2              0.2           0.3         0.2         2.0         2.7         0.2           1.4         1.9         2.2         5.7         

Total Additions to balance sheet 69.7          82.8          88.9       18.0         24.4       22.7       50.8       115.9          19.1         30.6       28.8       55.6       134.1     21.6         32.3       31.9       64.0       150.0     

FY 2022 FY 2023FY 2021



© FranklinCovey Co. All rights reserved. PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL 35

•

•

•



© FranklinCovey Co. All rights reserved. PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL 36

August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA:

Net income 6,812$          5,578$          17,781$         18,430$         

Adjustments:

Interest expense, net 122               383               492               1,610            

Income tax provision 3,634            2,702            8,088            3,634            

Amortization 1,071            1,160            4,342            5,266            

Depreciation 1,141            1,217            4,271            4,903            

Stock-based compensation 3,163            2,299            12,520          8,286            

Restructuring 565               -                565               -                

Increase in the fair value of contingent

   consideration liabilities -                8                  7                  68                 

   Adjusted EBITDA 16,508$         13,347$         48,066$         42,197$         

   Adjusted EBITDA margin 21.2% 16.9% 17.1% 16.1%

Fiscal Year EndedQuarter Ended
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August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Sales by Division/Segment:

Enterprise Division:

Direct offices 49,827$         49,807$         194,021$       183,845$       

International licensees 2,597            2,355            11,645          10,551          

52,424          52,162          205,666         194,396         

Education Division 24,105          24,650          69,736          61,852          

Corporate and other 1,426            1,994            5,119            6,593            

Consolidated 77,955$         78,806$         280,521$       262,841$       

Gross Profit by Division/Segment:

Enterprise Division:

Direct offices 40,715$         39,757$         156,915$       148,051$       

International licensees 2,323            2,038            10,507          9,382            

43,038          41,795          167,422         157,433         

Education Division 15,921          16,457          44,418          41,206          

Corporate and other 346               815               1,650            3,273            

Consolidated 59,305$         59,067$         213,490$       201,912$       

Adjusted EBITDA by Division/Segment:

Enterprise Division:

Direct offices 11,986$         8,833$          44,198$         37,497$         

International licensees 1,087            546               5,874            4,964            

13,073          9,379            50,072          42,461          

Education Division 6,118            6,610            7,426            8,408            

Corporate and other (2,683)           (2,642)           (9,432)           (8,672)           

Consolidated 16,508$         13,347$         48,066$         42,197$         

Quarter Ended Fiscal Year Ended
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August 31, August 31,

2023 2022

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 38,230$            60,517$            

Accounts receivable, less allowance for 

   doubtful accounts of $3,790 and $4,492 81,935             72,561              

Inventories 4,213               3,527               

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 20,639             19,278              

   Total current assets 145,017            155,883            

Property and equipment, net 10,039             9,798               

Intangible assets, net 40,511             44,833              

Goodwill 31,220             31,220              

Deferred income tax assets 1,661               4,686               

Other long-term assets 17,471             12,735              

245,919$          259,155$          

August 31, August 31,

2023 2022

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Current portion of notes payable 5,835$             5,835$              

Current portion of financing obligation 3,538               3,199               

Accounts payable 6,501               10,864              

Deferred subscription revenue 95,386             85,543              

Other deferred revenue 12,137             14,150              

Accrued liabilities 28,252             34,205              

   Total current liabilities 151,649            153,796            

Notes payable, less current portion 1,535               7,268               

Financing obligation, less current portion 4,424               7,962               

Other liabilities 7,617               7,116               

Deferred income tax liabilities 2,040               199                  

   Total liabilities 167,265            176,341            

Shareholders' equity:

Common stock 1,353               1,353               

Additional paid-in capital 232,373            220,246            

Retained earnings 99,802             82,021              

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (987)                 (542)                 

Treasury stock at cost, 13,974 and 13,203 shares (253,887)           (220,264)           

   Total shareholders' equity 78,654             82,814              

245,919$          259,155$          
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(1) The term Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, and certain other items) is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Company believes is useful to investors in evaluating its 

results.  For a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP equivalent, refer to the Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA.

Quarter Ended

August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Net sales 77,955$        78,806$        280,521$      262,841$      

Cost of sales 18,650 19,739 67,031 60,929

Gross profit 59,305 59,067 213,490 201,912

Selling, general, and administrative 46,525 48,027 178,516 168,069

Depreciation 1,141 1,217 4,271 4,903

Amortization 1,071 1,160 4,342 5,266

Income from operations 10,568 8,663 26,361 23,674

Interest expense, net (122) (383) (492) (1,610)

Income before income taxes 10,446 8,280 25,869 22,064

Income tax provision (3,634) (2,702) (8,088) (3,634)

Net income 6,812$          5,578$          17,781$        18,430$        

Net income per common share:

   Basic 0.52$                0.40$                1.30$                1.30$                

   Diluted 0.49                  0.39                  1.24                  1.27                  

Weighted average common shares:

   Basic 13,162 13,857 13,640 14,147

   Diluted 13,886 14,425 14,299 14,555

Other data:

   Adjusted EBITDA
(1)

16,508$           13,347$           48,066$           42,197$           

Fiscal Year Ended
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YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023 2022

In thousands

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income $          17,781 $          18,430 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization             8,613          10,169 

Amortization of capitalized curriculum development costs             3,084             3,354 

Deferred income taxes             4,748                121 

Stock-based compensation expense          12,520             8,286 

Change in the fair value of contingent consideration                     7                  68 

Amortization of right-of-use operating lease assets                834                913 

Changes in working capital         (11,849)          10,913 

Net cash provided by operating activities          35,738          52,254 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property and equipment           (4,515)           (3,177)

Capitalized curriculum development costs           (9,035)           (2,154)

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired                      -                      - 

Net cash used for investing activities         (13,550)           (5,331)

FREE CASH FLOW $ 22,188      $ 46,923      
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Note:  Adjusted EBITDA and Operating SG&A are non-GAAP financial measures; please see Appendix for additional information.  Amounts may not total due to rounding.
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Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 Fiscal 2021 Q4FY23 Q3FY23 Q2FY23 Q1FY23 Q4FY22

AAP Sales $99.3 $89.0 $74.0 $26.1 $25.4 $24.1 $23.8 $25.2

AAP Add on Sales* 58.7                 55.5                 38.5                  15.6          16.0          11.3          15.8          15.1             

Total AAP and Related 158.0               144.5               112.5                41.7          41.3          35.4          39.6          40.3             

Percent of AAP and Related Sales  to Total 

Enterprise Sales 77% 74% 67% 79% 78% 76% 74% 77%

Legacy Sales 27.5                 30.8                 39.1                  6.2            6.9            6.0            8.4            7.8               

International licensees 11.6                 10.6                 9.0                    2.6            2.8            2.9            3.3            2.4               

Other Sales 8.5                   8.5                   8.0                    1.9            2.1            2.3            2.2            1.7               

Total Enterprise Sales $205.7 $194.4 $168.6 $52.4 $53.2 $46.6 $53.4 $52.2

Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 Fiscal 2021 Q4FY23 Q3FY23 Q2FY23 Q1FY23 Q4FY22

North America Sales $150.3 $142.1 $119.6 $38.4 $39.1 $34.1 $38.7 $39.4

International Direct Office Sales 35.2                 33.3                 31.9                  $9.5 $9.2 $7.3 $9.3 $8.8

Other Sales 8.5                   8.5                   8.0                    1.9 2.1 2.3 2.2 1.7

Total Direct Office Division Sales 194.0               183.8               159.5                49.8 50.4 43.6 50.2 49.8

International Licensees 11.6                 10.6                 9.0                    2.6 2.8 2.9 3.3 2.4

Total Enterprise Sales $205.7 $194.4 $168.6 $52.4 $53.2 $46.6 $53.4 $52.2
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